
  

STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

Tuesday, 25 February 2014 at 7.00 p.m. 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

The meeting is open to the public to attend.  
 

Members: 
Chair: Councillor Helal Abbas 
Vice Chair : Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman, Councillor Denise Jones, 
Councillor Zara Davis, Councillor Dr. Emma Jones, Councillor Kabir Ahmed and 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
 
Deputies:  
Councillor Carlo Gibbs, Councillor Joshua Peck, Councillor Judith Gardiner, Councillor 
Tim Archer, Councillor Peter Golds and Councillor Shahed Ali 
 
The quorum for this body is 3 Members 

 

Public Information. 
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Friday, 21 February 2014 
Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached 
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is: Noon Monday, 24 February 
2014 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4877 
E-mail: Zoe.Folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

Scan this code for 
electronic agenda:  

 

 
 



 
 
 
 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
No photography or recording without advanced permission. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwa
[...]
iled in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Development 

Committee held on 9th January 2014. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
 To RESOLVE that: 

 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the 
meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do 
so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
(Pages 21 - 22) 

 
 To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Strategic Development 

Committee and the meeting guidance 
 
 

 
 

PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

5. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

  
Nil Items.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

23 - 24  

6 .1 Ocean Estate Site H, west of Aston Street, including 
Allonby, Channel and Studland Houses (PA/13/02911)   

 

25 - 80 St Dunstan's 
& Stepney 

Green 
 Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings on site and 

construction of three residential blocks between two and 
thirteen storeys high comprising 225 residential dwellings 
(64 one-bed, 106 two-bed, 30 three-bed, 15 four-bed and 
10 five-bed) with associated landscaping and basement 
parking. 
 
Recommendation: That the Committee resolve to GRANT 
planning permission subject to any direction by the London 
Mayor, prior completion of a legal agreement, conditions 
and informative(s). 
 

  

6 .2 Sceptre Court, 40 Tower Hill, London EC3N 4DX 
(PA/13/02692)   

 

81 - 98 St 
Katharine's 
& Wapping 

 Proposal: Change of Use from Office (Use Class B1) to a 
dual use as Higher Educational Establishment (Use Class 
D1) and Office (Use Class B1). 
 
Recommendation: That the Committee resolve to GRANT 
planning permission subject to any direction by the London 
Mayor, prior completion of a legal agreement, conditions 
and informative(s). 
 

  

7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

  

  
Nil Items.  
 

  

 
Next Meeting of the Strategic Development Committee.  
 
Thursday, 13 March 2014 at 7.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber, 1st Floor, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected. 
 
You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of
[...]

 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
09/01/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair)  
Councillor Rajib Ahmed  
Councillor Zara Davis  
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones (Item 7.2)  
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Executive Advisor to the Mayor and 

Cabinet) 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah (Advisor to the Mayor and Cabinet on 

Third Sector and Community 
Engagement) 

Councillor Judith Gardiner (Substitute for 
Councillor Denise Jones) 

 

Councillor Peter Golds (Substitute for 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones)(Items 1-6.1) 

(Leader of the Conservative Group) 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
None  

 
Apologies: 
 

Councillor Marc Francis, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman and Councillor Denise 
Jones 
 
Officers Present: 
 

Pete Smith – (Development Control Manager, Development & 
Renewal) 

Jane Jin – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Richard Murrell – (Deputy Team Leader, Planning, Development 

and Renewal) 
Megan Nugent – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning, Chief 

Executive's) 
Pat Watson – (Head of Building Development) 
Adam Williams – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Chief Executive's) 

 
  

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
09/01/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  
 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah declared an interest in agenda item (5.1) Suttons 
Wharf North, Palmers Road, London (PA/13/02108). This was on the basis 
that the Councillor was an Island Area Board Member for One Housing 
Group.  
 
Councillor Zara Davis declared an interest in agenda item (6.1) Former News 
International Site, 1 Virginia Street, London, E98 1XY (PA/13/01276 and 
PA/13/01277).This was on the basis that the Councillor owned property in the 
nearby area. 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21st November 
2013 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING 

GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT CO
[...]
ittee 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Application under s.73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

for a variation of Condition 22 of the Planning Permission PA/11/3348 
dated 30/03/12 be GRANTED to seek minor material amendments to 
the approved Suttons Wharf North development comprising the 
conversion of a part ground floor, first and second floor levels to create 
8 residential units and retain 107sq.m of commercial floor space 
on the ground floor; and associated minor alterations to Block B, 
SUBJECT to:  

 

Page 7



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
09/01/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

2. The variation to the legal agreement to secure the additional planning 
obligations set out in the Committee report of 21st November 2013 
subject to amendment to reflect the changes to the housing offer since 
reported to that meeting. 

 
3. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above acting within 
normal delegated authority AND to amend the s106 agreement as 
indicted above to reflect the amended proposal. 

 
4. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters set out in the main committee report. 

 
5. That, if within 3 months of the date of this committee’s resolution the 

legal agreement has not been completed, the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal is delegated power to refuse planning 
permission. 

 
 

5.2 Land bounded by  2-10 Bethnal Green Road, 1-5 Chance Street  
(Huntingdon Industrial Estate) and 30-32 Redchurch Street (PA/13/01638, 
PA/13/01644)  
 
Pete Smith (Development Control Manager) introduced the report regarding 
Land bounded by 2-10 Bethnal Green Road, 1-5 Chance Street  (Huntingdon 
Industrial Estate) and 30-32 Redchurch Street for Planning Permission and 
Conservation Area Consent for the demolition and redevelopment to provide a 
mixed use dev
[...]
he letting of spaces to non 
residents of the development. 
 
Planning permission (PA/13/01276) 
 
On a vote of 4 in favour and 3 against, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission (PA/13/01276) at Former News International Site, 1 
Virginia Street, London, E98 1XY be GRANTED for a hybrid application (part 
outline/part detailed) comprising: 
 
(1)  Outline submission for demolition of all buildings and structures on the 

site with the exception of the Pennington Street Warehouse and Times 
House and comprehensive mixed use development comprising a 
maximum of 221,924 sqm (GEA) (excluding basement) of floorspace.  

 
(2)  Detailed submission for 82,596 sq m GEA of floorspace (excluding 

basement) in five buildings – the Pennington Street Warehouse, Times 
House and Building Plots A, B and C comprising residential (C3),office 
and flexible workspaces (B1), community and leisure uses (D1/D2), 
retail and food and drink uses (A1, A2, A3, A4, A5) together with car 
and cycle parking, associated landscaping and new public realm 
Subject to  

 
2. Any direction by The London Mayor 
 
3. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning 

obligations set out in the committee report. 
 
4. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above acting within 
normal delegated authority. 

 
5. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

authority to impose the conditions and informatives as set out in the 
Committee report and the Update report (or add or remove conditions 
acting within normal delegated authority) in relation to the planning 
permission. 

 

Listed Building Consent Application (PA/13/01277) 
 
On a vote of 4 in favour and 3 against, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Listed Building Consent Application (PA/13/01277) at Former 

News International Site, 1 Virginia Street, London, E98 1XY be 

Page 17



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
09/01/2
[...]
eristic and persons who do not share it. 

3.7 The protected characteristics set out in the Equality Act are: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.  
The Equality Act acknowledges that compliance with the duties set out may involve treating 
some persons more favourably than others, but that this does not permit conduct that would 
otherwise be prohibited under the Act. 

3.8 In accordance with Article 31 of the Development Management Procedure Order 2010, 
Members are invited to agree the recommendations set out in the reports, which have been 
made on the basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each report. This analysis has 
been undertaken on the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set 
out in the individual reports. 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at 
Agenda Item 4. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 24



 1 

Committee: 
Strategic 
Development  

Date: 
25 February 2014 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

 

Report of:  
Director of Development and Renewal 
 
Case Officer: 
Piotr Lanoszka 

Title: Applications for Planning Permission  
 
Ref No:  PA/13/02911  
  
Ward: Saint Dunstan’s and Stepney 

 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
   
 Location: Ocean Estate Site H, west of Aston Street, 

including Allonby, Channel and Studland Houses  
 

 Existing Use: Residential 
 

 Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings on site and 
construction of three residential blocks between two 
and thirteen storeys high comprising 225 residential 
dwellings (64 one-bed, 106 two-bed, 30 three-bed, 
15 four-bed and 10 five-bed) with associated 
landscaping and basement parking. 
 

 Applicant: East Thames Group 
 

 Ownership: 
[...]
of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) within three months of the date of this 
resolution, to secure the following planning obligations: 

 
3.4 Financial Obligations: 
 

A contribution of £200,000 towards education facilities 
 
3.5 Non-financial Obligations: 
 

a) Affordable housing 61.2% by habitable room (121 units) 
- 81.59% Affordable Rent at East Thames levels (92 units) 
- 18.59% Intermediate Shared Ownership (29 units) 
 

b) Access to employment  
- 20% Local Procurement 
- 20% Local Labour in Construction 
- 1 new apprenticeship per £3m of contract value; and  
- 5 waged trainees placed on site 
 

c) Car free agreement 
 

d) Public access to publicly accessible open space and through routes 
 

e) In-kind delivery of improvement works to the Whitehorse Park (estimated cost 
£340,000) 

 

f) Provision of 10% active and 30% passive electric vehicle charging points with 
monitoring of their use to indicate when further active provision is required 

 

g) Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Corporate 
Director Development & Renewal 

 
3.4 That the Corporate Director, Development & Renewal is delegated authority to 

negotiate and approve the legal agreement indicated above. 

Page 27



 4 

 
3.5 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated authority to issue 

the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

 
3.6 Conditions: 
  

1. Three year time limit 
2. Compliance with approved plans and documents 
3. Samples and details of all facing materials, trial panels of brick work 
4. Details of hard and soft landscaping, including boundary treatment and a 

Landscaping Management Plan 
5. Pedestrian access points to be level or gently ramped 
6. Details of play equipment 
7. Details of all external lighting and CCTV 
8. Details of future capability to connect to a district wide CHP system 
9. Details of 
[...]
ated December 2013; 
- Unit Schedule ref 2969.D.005 rev P1; 
- Site Location Plan, ref 269.D.010 rev P1. 

 
11.0 SITE MAP 
 

Page 79



 56 

 

Page 80



 1 

Committee: 
Strategic  

Date: 
25th February 2014 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item Number: 
 

 

Report of:  
Director of Development and 
Renewal 
 
Case Officer: 
Jane Jin 

Title: Applications for Planning Permission  
 
Ref No:  PA/13/02692 
 
Ward: St Katherines’s and Wapping 

 
1.  APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
   
 Location: Sceptre Court, 40 Tower Hill, London EC3N 4DX 

 
 Existing Use: Office Use (Use Class B1) 

 
 Proposal: Change of Use from Office (Use Class B1) to a dual 

use as Higher Educational Establishment (Use Class 
D1) and Office (Use Class B1) 
 

 Drawingand documents: 
 

E13-011/S100; 11045/-1.101; 11045/1.101; 
11045/2.101; 11045/3.101; 11045/4.101; 11045/5.101; 
11045/6.01; E13-011/P01 Rev A; E13-011/P02 Rev B; 
E13-011/P03 Rev A; E13-011/P04 Rev A; E13-
011/P05 Rev A; E13-011/P06 Rev A; E13-011/P07 
Rev A; E13-011/P08 Rev A;  
 
Planning Statement with ref E13-011/PS-NOV13 Rev 
A; 
Leasing Issues Report by DTZ dated Oct 2013; 
Transport Assessment by Travel Plan Services dated 
September 2013; and  
Statement of Business Plan for Sceptre Court dated 
October 2013 
 

 Applicant: London School of Business and Finance 
 

 Ownership: Sceptre Court Holdings Ltd 
 

 Historic Building: N/A 
 

 Conservation Area: The Tower Conservation Area 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
2.1. This application is reported to the Strategic Development Committee as the proposal 

is departure from the Development Plan. 
 

2.2. This application is referable under Category 3E of the Schedule to the Order 2008: 
‘Development – a) which does not accord with one or more provisions of the 
development policies force in the area in which the application site is situated; and b) 
comprises or includes the provision of more than 2,500sq.m of floorspace for a use 

Page 81

Agenda Item 6.2



 2 


[...]
– £5,613.71 
Total = £286,299.11 
 
Non-financial contributions 
a) secure a minimum of 20% of jobs (to be defined as non-technical 

placements), created by the construction and end-user phases of new 
development;  

b) seek 20% of the total value of contracts, which procure goods and services 
during the construction phase of the development; 

c) Work in partnership with the Council to provide a minimum of 10 Scholarship 
programmes to local residents; and 

d) Car free; 

Page 82



 3 

e) Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Corporate 
Director Development & Renewal 

 
3.4. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to negotiate 

the legal agreement indicated above acting within normal delegated authority. 
 
3.5. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated authority to 

recommend the following conditions and informatives in relation to the following 
matters: 
 

3.6. Conditions 
1) 15 years consent – to revert back to Office Use 
2) Compliance with approved plans 
3) Use in D1 as Higher Educational Establishment only 
4) DeliveryServicing Management Plan 
5) Blue Badge parking bays 
6) Construction Management Plan 
7) Travel Plan (with cycle parking monitoring) 
8) Cycle stand details 
9) Acoustic Report  

 
3.7. Informatives 
 
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 
Proposal 
 

4.1. The proposal is for a change of use from an existing B1 office building at Sceptre 
Court, 40 Tower Hill, to Use Class D1 as a higher educational establishment and 
associated B1 Office Use.  
 

4.2. The proposal will involve the conversion of the existing 11,600sq.m of B1 office 
space to 8,700sq.m D1 Use as higher educational establishment and 2,900qs.m will 
be retained as offices which would be associated with the D1 use. 
 

4.3. The applicant is the London School of Business and Finance (LSBF),working in 
partnership with the University of Lincoln, who are a recognised provider of higher 
education. 
[...]
vention rights is justified. Officers have also taken into account the mitigation 
measures governed by planning conditions and obligations to be entered into. 

 
Equalities 
 

8.63. The Equality Act 2010 provides that in exercising its functions (which includes the 
functions exercised by the Council as Local Planning Authority), that the Council as a 
public authority shall amongst other duties have due regard to the need to- 

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
that is prohibited under the Act; 
(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 
(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 
 

8.64. The protected characteristics set out in the Equality Act are: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual 
orientation. The Equality Act acknowledges that compliance with the duties set out 
may involve treating some persons more favourably than others, but that this does 
not permit conduct that would otherwise be prohibited under the Act. 
 

8.65. With regard to age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race 
religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation there are no identified equality 
considerations.   

 
9. CONCLUSION 

 
9.1. All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account.  

Planning permission should be supported for the reasons set out in 
RECOMMENDATION section of this report. 

 
 

Page 95



 16 

 

Page 96



 17 

 
Appendix 1:  Application site map 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 98


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6.1 Ocean Estate Site H, west of Aston Street, including Allonby, Channel and Studland Houses (PA/13/02911)
	6.2 Sceptre Court, 40 Tower Hill, London EC3N 4DX (PA/13/02692)



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
25/02/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair)  
Councillor Marc Francis (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Rajib Ahmed  
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman  
Councillor Denise Jones  
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones  
Councillor Kabir Ahmed  
Councillor Md. Maium Miah  
Councillor Peter Golds (Substitute for 
Councillor Zara Davis) 

 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
None  

 
Apologies: 
 

Councillor Zara Davis 
 
Officers Present: 
 

Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, 
Development and Renewal) 

Jane Jin (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal) 

Piotr Lanoszka (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal) 

Megan Nugent (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning, 
Directorate Law, Probity and 
Governance) 

Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 
Probity and Governance) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
25/02/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed declared an interest in agenda item (6.1) Ocean 
Estate Site H, west of Aston Street, including Allonby, Channel and Studland 
Houses (PA/13/02911). This was on the basis that he was a Board Member of 
Tower Hamlets Community Housing (Council Appointed). 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th January 2014 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

5. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

6.1 Ocean Estate Site H, west of Aston Street, including Allonby, Channel 
and Studland Houses (PA/13/02911)  
 
Update Report tabled.  



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
25/02/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 
Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Development and Renewal) 
introduced the application for planning permission for the demolition of 
existing buildings on site and construction of three residential blocks with 
associated landscaping and basement parking. 
 
The Chair then invited registered speakers to address the Committee. 
 
Tim Miller spoke in objection as an occupant of the property on the northern 
side of Matlock Street. Mr Miller objected to the loss of privacy from the 
proposed building. Specifically, the loss of light to his daughter’s bedroom, 
who required medical treatment in this room. His daughter had a right to 
natural light and privacy.  In view of this, he requested that the windows of the 
new building, near his daughter’s bedroom, should be bay windows or that the 
building should be set back further. The separation distances to his property 
were 18 metres. In response to Members, he stated that he had put his 
concerns to the applicant and Council Officers. He was supportive of a 
condition that addressed the overlooking issues. This would address his 
concerns about the scheme.  
 
Mike Tyrell from Tower Hamlets Homes and the Chair of the Ocean 
Regeneration Trust spoke in support of the application. Mr Tyrell welcomed 
the proposals that sought to replace low grade buildings with new affordable 
houses including family housing and high quality amenity space. Mr Tyrell 
highlighted the much needed improvements to the route to the Whitehorse 
Road Park that should encourage use. The design was sympathetic to the 
area. The scheme would protect amenity. In response to Members, he 
clarified the uplift in affordable housing. 
 
Piotr Lanoszka (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the 
report. Mr Lanoszka explained the site location, the outcome of the local 
consultation, the proposed housing mix that was considered acceptable.  Mr 
Lanoszka also explained the proposed layout, elevations, the quality of the 
outdoor space that would integrate the site with the surrounding area, the car 
parking plans and the good transport links for the site. 
 
Mr Lanoszka described the impact on views from the key points.  In 
particularly, the visibility of the proposal in the backdrop of the Grade 1 
Church. Whilst there would be some impact in this regard, the specialists 
considered that, with careful management of the materials, the impact should 
be minimal.  Mr Lanoszka also explained the planning obligations. It was 
considered that the proposed benefits outweighed the shortfalls in this regard.  
Given the overall benefits of the scheme, Officers were recommending that 
the scheme should be granted planning permission.  
 
In response to Members, Mr Lanoszka explained the separation distances 
between the proposed building and the nearest properties which were at least 
20 metres in compliance with policy. As a result, it was considered that the 
plans would not affect privacy. However, should the Committee consider that 
there were exceptional circumstances in this case, Members could impose an 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
25/02/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

informative to mitigate the issues with overlooking raised by the objector 
speaking. With the permission of the Chair, the applicant confirmed  that they 
were willing to work with the objector to address his concerns regarding 
overlooking.  
 
Members then asked further questions. In response, Officers highlighted the 
process for allocating the financial contributions for projects. Officers also 
confirmed the engagement with Crossrail. Members were reassured that there 
were conditions to protect the amenity of the future occupants given the 
proximity to Crossrail tunnels.  Officers also clarified the uplift in affordable 
housing in terms of unit numbers and habitable rooms.  
 
The Committee also noted the policy support in the Core Strategy for locating 
a tall building in the area given the established pattern of development in the 
area and the status of the nearby Ben Johnson Road Town Centre.  
 
The Committee agreed to add an informative to the application that the 
applicant work with the objector from Matlock Street to minimise the issues 
about overlooking to the objectors property from the new building.  
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission at Ocean Estate Site H, west of Aston Street, 

including Allonby, Channel and Studland Houses (PA/13/02911) be 
GRANTED for the demolition of existing buildings on site and 
construction of three residential blocks between two and thirteen 
storeys high comprising 225 residential dwellings (64 one-bed, 106 
two-bed, 30 three-bed, 15 four-bed and 10 five-bed) with associated 
landscaping and basement parking subject to: 

 
2. Any direction by the London Mayor. 
 
3. The prior completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) within three 
months of the date of this resolution, to secure the planning obligations 
set out in the report. 

 
4. That the Corporate Director, Development & Renewal is delegated 

authority to negotiate and approve the legal agreement indicated 
above. 

 
5. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

authority to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and 
informatives to secure the matters set out in the committee and update 
report AND the informative agreed by the Committee that the applicant 
work with the objector from Matlock Street to minimise the issues with 
overlooking to the objector’s property from the new building. 
 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
25/02/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

6. Any other conditions/informatives considered necessary by the 
Corporate Director, Development & Renewal.  

 
 

6.2 Sceptre Court, 40 Tower Hill, London EC3N 4DX (PA/13/02692)  
 
Update Report tabled.  
 
Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Development and Renewal) 
introduced the application for planning permission for change of use from 
Office (Use Class B1) to a dual use as Higher Educational Establishment 
(Use Class D1) and Office (Use Class B1). 
 
Jane Jin (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the report. 
Ms Jin explained the policy designation for the site within the Central Activities 
Zone (CAZ) and a Preferred Office Location (POL). The proposal would be 
departure from policy as it will result in a net loss of Office floor space within 
the POL.  
 
Ms Jin explained the case for the departure given that the plans would not 
affect the function of the CAZ and POL but it would provide a supporting role. 
Also the proposal would support the expansion of higher educational facilities 
in the borough. The Committee were also advised of the proposed layout and 
that the impact on amenity and the highway was acceptable. Transport for 
London had no concerns subject to the conditions.  
 
The Committee also noted that there would be no external alterations and 
details of the planning obligations including the ten scholarships for local 
residents. In view of the merits of the scheme, Officers were recommending 
that the application be granted. 
 
In response to a Member, it was reported that the details of the ten 
placements were pending finalisation with the applicant 
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission at Sceptre Court, 40 Tower Hill, London 

EC3N 4DX (PA/13/02692) be GRANTED for Change of Use from 
Office (Use Class B1) to a dual use as Higher Educational 
Establishment (Use Class D1) and Office (Use Class B1) subject to: 

 
2. Any direction by the London Mayor. 
 
3. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning 

obligations set out in the committee report. 
 
4. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above acting within 
normal delegated authority. 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
25/02/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

 
5. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

authority to recommend the conditions and informatives in relation to 
the matters set out in the committee report. 

 
7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  

 
None. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 
Strategic Development Committee 

 


